As at 31 March 2020 75.01 82.03 75.89 84.67 0.69

118

Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2021 (cont’d)

(All amounts are in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(C) Market risk (cont’d)
Sensitivity
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currencies. 1% is the
sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all other variables held constant. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where ` strengthens 1% against the relevant currency. For a 1% weakening of `
against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Particulars	 Increase	 Decrease	 Increase	 Decrease
	 31 March 2021	 31 March 2021	 31 March 2020	 31 March 2020
Sensitivity
INR/USD	  (0.05)	  0.05 	  (24.21)	  24.21
INR/EURO	  (0.76)	  0.76 	  0.86 	  (0.86)
INR/YEN	  (0.18)	  0.18 	  (0.12)	  0.12

	 Derivative financial instruments
	 The Company holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange

rates on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial institution. These derivative financial
instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable
in the marketplace.

	 The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts

[…]

Japanese YEN 27.00 18.13 16.87 11.64

Current Borrowings USD  56.83  4,200.31  48.32  3,667.13

EURO 1.99 173.70 0.82 69.43

Conversion rates Financial Assets Financial Liabilities

USD EUR USD EUR JPY

As at 31 March 2021
As at 31 March 2020

72.99
75.01

84.74
82.03

73.91
75.89

87.29
84.67

0.67
0.69

Sensitivity
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the ` against the relevant foreign currencies net of
forward contracts. 1% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding
foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates, with all
other variables held constant. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where ` strengthens 1% against the relevant
currency. For a 1% weakening of ` against the relevant currency, there would be a comparable impact on profit or equity, and the balances
below would be negative.

Sensitivity
INR/USD	 (5.66)	 5.66	 (14.98)	 14.98
INR/EURO	 0.92	 (0.92)	 0.86	 (0.86)
INR/YEN	 (0.18)	 0.18	 (0.12)	 0.12

Derivative financial instruments
The Group holds derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency forward contracts to mitigate the risk of changes in exchange rates
on foreign currency exposures. The counterparty for these contracts is generally a bank or a financial institution. These derivative financial
instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or in directly
observable in the marketplace.

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts.

Particulars	 31 March 2021	 31 March 2020